RESOLUTION NO. 1035

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS ADJUSTING THE FEES FOR THE ANIMAL SHELTER.

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie assists through an Agreement with Always and Furever with the operation of the Osawatomie Animal Shelter (OAS); and

WHEREAS, the city has been providing services to various communities with the three primary provider of animals to the shelter being the City of Osawatomie, City of Paola and Miami County; and

WHEREAS, the operating and capital costs of the OAS have been heavily subsidized by the City of Osawatomie, creating a large financial benefit to the residents of unincorporated Miami County and the City of Paola and a similar financial burden to the residents of Osawatomie; and

WHEREAS, it is only fitting that the three jurisdictions pay for their proportional share of the costs to operate and maintain the facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: That the City's Animal Shelter Fees be adjusted <u>immediately</u> to the following:

- Admission Fee is increased from \$12.00 to \$25.00.
- Daily Boarding Fee is increased from \$8.00 to \$25.00.
- A monthly Capital Replacement and Equipment fee is established at \$250.00.

SECTION TWO: These fees will be adjusted annually using the Kansas City Metropolitan Area Consumer Price Index (CPI). The December CPI will be used to adjust the rates that become effective January 1st of the following year.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 11th day of August 2022, a majority being in favor thereof.

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk